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Non-scientific survey results are from self-selected participation and cannot be generalized. 1
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The Portland State University Population Research Center compared population changes between the 2010 census and the 2020 census

and observed the following:

e The county’s population increased by 8.9%, to 382,971.

e The percentage of children under 18 decreased from 19.8% to 18.1%.

e Housing occupancy increased by 7.3%, to 94.2% (156,594), and the average household size increased slightly to 2.36.

e The population has become more diverse, with marked increases in those that identified as two or more races (122%), and some
other race (362% increase). The Hispanic population increased from 7.44% to 9.86%.

2010 2020 Change
Total population 351,715  100.00% 382,971 100.00%| 31,256 8.89%
in households 343,185 97.57% 369,810 96.56%| 26,625 7.76%
POPULATION 0.00%
under 18 69,689 19.81% 69,494 18.15% -195 -0.28%
18 and older 282,026 80.19% 313,477 81.85%| 31,451 11.15%
HOUSING Housing Units 156,112 44.39% 166,226 43.40% 10,114 6.48%
average household size 2.35 0.00% 2.36  0.00% 0.01 0.43%
Not Hispanic
Am. Indian/Alaska Native 3,418 0.97% 3,355 0.88% -63 -1.84%
Asian 8,169 2.32% 9,404 2.46% 1,235 15.12%
Black/African American 3,102 0.88% 4,352 1.14% 1,250 40.30%
RACE/ Native Hawaiian/Pac. Islander 732 0.21% 947 0.25% 215 29.37%
ETHNICITY
Some other race 514 0.15% 2,377 0.62% 1,863 362.45%
White 297,808 84.67% 298,507 77.95% 699 0.23%
Two or more races 11,805 3.36% 26,249 6.35% 14,444 122.35%
Hispanic 26,167 7.44% 37,780 9.86% 11,613 44.38%

Non-scientific survey results are from self-selected participation and cannot be generalized. 2
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SURVEY PARTICIPANTS: DEMOGRAPHICS

FOOD

SURVEY DATA:

Gender Identification

1,977 people from 27 locations in Lane County participated in the survey.
Gender:

e 1,065 women
e 798 men
e 88 non-binary (and 26 who preferred not to identify) Woman

Most of the participants are in the 20-44 age group, and 1,100 (56%) are
students.

In terms of race identification, as a percentage of the population and \
’ o < el _ Non-binary

5%
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Non-scientific survey results are from self-selected participation and cannot be generalized. 3
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SURVEY PARTICIPANTS BY LOCATION

Location Number of Location Number of

Bethel 141 Mapleton 21
1,977 Blue River 123 Marcola 138
articivants Cedar Flats 135 McKenzie Bridge 25
particip Coburg 119 Noti 16
responded Cottage Grove 146 Oakridge 31
and were from Creswell 51 Pleasant Hill 20
26 locations in Crow/Lorraine 85 Rainbow 16
Lane County, Dexter 72 Springfield 114
Eugene 336 Thurston 21

from Florence :
_ Florence 145 Triangle Lake 40
to Blue River Junction City 48 Veneta 48
Leaburg 26 Vida 18
Lowell 28 West Fir 14

Survey Participants by Location

all new |
14 336
123
48
40 I :
119 p —, - 26 = 18
145 - 15 T - b L
21
85

: 14
146 31

Non-scientific survey results are from self-selected participation and cannot be generalized.
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HOUSING 698 respondents were home-

owners, 613 rented, 166

Assisted living/Supported lived in Assisted living/

Unhoused (live in car, van, motel, H ] = ; .
camping, emergency shelter, staying Housing h:rszgh?ntf:rrgiﬂg h::ls‘::?. Supported Housing, and 161

temporarily with friends or family, B v lived in Group Housing
other houseless) f

17% " Group housing (residence halls, etc.)
(residence halls, . .
dormitories, 339 were unhoused (lived in
Own your home farm/ car, van, motel, shelter, stay-
{including paying agricultural _ . . .
mortpage] orker housing]  ing temporarily with friends,

35% etc.).

Most households consisted
of 2 adults (27%), 3 adults
(16%), or 4 or more adults

Household composition (16%).
Two adults
|
i 325 1,167 (59% ) households had
Four or more AU S | 319
Three aduits e 214 children, and 46% had one or
Two adults with children under the age of 18 |y 791 more seniors (65+) IiVing in
ONe 30Ul p—— 230 them.
\ Multi-generational (Grandparent(s) +.. e | 189 )
Two adults with children over the age of 18 g 78 189 households were multi-
One adult with children under the age of 18 gy £4 generational (gra nd parents-

One adult with children over the age of 18 m 34 parents-children)
two adults one child over 18 one child... 3 )

One Adult with children both over and... | 4 535 (26%) had been evicted

3 adults with 1 child under the age of 18 1 or received an eviction notice

0 200 200 00 in the previous 12 months.
Households with children 018 Households with seniors, 65+
5+ 36
I 5+ . 42
4 29
I 4 I 30
- }-
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These are the answers reported in the survey. We have observed discrepancies between answers to the questions Household
composition and Number of children in the household.
Non-scientific survey results are from self-selected participation and cannot be generalized. 5
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HOUSING: UNHOUSED

Unhoused/Age

75+ 11 (5%)

" The percentage of people in the survey who identified as 6574 W5 (9%)
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Non-scientific survey results are from self-selected participation and cannot be generalized. 6
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Language
English
Mandarin
Spanish
French
Russian
Cantonese
Mam

Vietnamese &

Health conditions

High blood pressure
Obesity

Diabetes

I don't know/prefer not to say
Mental health disorder
Physical disability
Deaf/hard of hearing
Intellectual disability
Mone

Blind

Other

Autism

Education

Some high
school (ne_____
diploma / no
GED)

Some college
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HOUSEHOLD CHARACTERISTICS

Household Languages
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WHAT IS THE HIGHEST GRADE

Technical or vocational
school or trade certificate

2-year community college
graduate

d-year college
graduate or
higher

8th grade or
lower

89% of the households speak
English at home, or English
and a second language:

Mandarin (5.7%)
e Spanish (4.2%)
e French (3.8%)
e Russian (1.8%)
e Cantonese (1.5%)
e Mam (1.4%)

e Vietnamese (0.3%)

There are 208 (11%)
households that do not speak
English at home. Of note:

* |n Cedar Flats, 15 house-
holds speak Mandarin

* |n Florence, 12 house-
holds speak French

* |n Coburg, 9 households
speak Mandarin

* |n Marcola, 8 households
speak French

96% of the households re-
ported one or more chronic
health conditions.

The most prevalent were:
high blood pressure (34%),
obesity (30%) and diabetes
(25%).

15% of the households re-
ported mental health disor-
ders, and 11% reported phys-
ical disability.

Non-scientific survey results are from self-selected participation and cannot be generalized. 7
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The main source of income is non-
temporary employment (46%), followed
by temporary employment (28%) and self
-employment (20%).

4% receive TANF (Temporary Assistance
for Needy Families).

61% reported a drop in income in the
previous 12 months.

39% received unemployment benefits
and 34% were unable to work due to lack
of affordable childcare.

27% had been evicted or received an
eviction notice in the previous 12 months.

861 respondents or people in their house-
holds were disabled and unable to work.

1,003 respondents or people in their
households worked a full-time and a part
-time job and 999 worked several part-
time jobs.

855 respondents or people in their house-
holds were unemployed and looking for
work and 823 were unemployed and not
looking for work.

M You

Unemployed and not looking for work
Unemployed and looking for work

Staying home with child, elderly, or disabled person

Disabled and unable to work

Working more than one part time job
Working full time job plus part time job
Working part time (one job)

Working full time (one job)

B Housemate 1
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Income sources

N 514
-
B

Employment [nan-temporary)
Temporary Employment
Self-employment

Social Security or Social Security Disability Insurance | NN 301
Day labor NN (69
Family or friend's support | NN 240
Student grants or work study [ NN 215
Worker's compensation or SAIF [ 152
Retirement or pension | 150
Farm related work [ 157
Unemployment benefits [l 57
Child support | 82
TANF (cash welfare for families) [l 75
Noincome [l 59
Veteran's benefits or Armed Forces [ 48
Bartering [ 46
Other | 13

O 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 B0C 9S00 100C
In the past 12 months, have you or another adult household

Had a drop in your monthly income? 1203

3
o
| 3
o
®

Moved to find work? 1106

% |

Received unemployment benefits?

Been unable to work due to lack of affordable
childcare?

672

Moved to find housing you could afford? 025

Been evicted or received an eviction notice?

333

=]
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Non-scientific survey results are from self-selected participation and cannot be generalized. 8



FOOD For Lane County—2021 Food Insecurity Survey Report

FOOD INSECURITY IN LANE COUNTY
FOOD

For Lane County

We assessed the levels of food insecurity with these four questions, and we are consider-
ing the question “How often did you worry your food would run out before you got money
to buy more?” the baseline for food insecurity.

Of the 1,977 people who participated in the survey, 81% reported that they worried that
food would run out before they had money to buy more: 742 (38%) often and 866 (44%)
only sometimes.

In the past 12 months,

365

Howw often did you worry your food would nun out before you

got maoney to buy momre? 555

T4z

510

Wene there times when the food you bought didr't last and

there was no money to buy more? 022

£ I

778

Were you ever hungry butdidn't eat because there wasn't

enough money for food? 520

369

Cid you ever cut the size of your childrens mealks, ar did your
hildren ever skipmeals because there was not enough money Ly
for food?

332

=]

200 400 00 200 1000 1200

B Mever Sometimes W Cften

Non-scientific survey results are from self-selected participation and cannot be generalized. 9
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SURVEY RESULTS: VERY FOOD INSECURE HOUSEHOLDS

FOOD In the past 12 months:

F()I'Lane(k)lmty EHewer MSometimes B Often

I
B30
. -

Often Hungry-no food

Were you ever hungry but didn't eat becausze
there wasn't enocugh money for food?

Cottage
Grove 43 Column2
Eugene 32

43
Cedar Flats 29
Florence 28
Marcola 28
Bethel 27 = & 1
Coburg 27 a ;;‘7" __: : W
Crow/ k., . 2
Lorraine 25 a7 ) b
Blue River 22 : :

Springfield 15

Creswell 14 (1??/> o

Dexter 13 N

Junction Ly p

City 10 '

Triangle

Lake 9

Veneta 9

19% of our survey participants responded that they often were hu ngryfnﬂen
hungry, and had no money to buy food, the most food Middle Eastern | 4 (40%)

insecure. There are 369 households in this group. Of note, 43 in
. . o
Cottage Grove and 32 in Eugene. 117 are unhoused. The ma- Black/ African American _ 54 (26%)

jority are young (150 are 25-44 and 88 are 20-24). Mative Hawaiian/Pacific Islander I 6 (26%)

173 are women, 159 are men, and 31 identify as non-binary. Two or more races - 28 (26%)
53% are white, 15% African American, 8% Two or more races, Ind. Mexican,Central,5, American - 18 (22%)

6% Hispanic, and 6% American Indian. The percentage per race
is higher for most minorities (except for Hispanics), with the American Indian/Alaska Native - 21 (20%)

highest incidence in the Middle Eastern group (40%), although Asian - 19 (19%)

previous year.
205 received unemployment. 61 are disabled and unable to work, and 170 have someone in the household who is disabled.
233 (63%) are students: 106 in college and 75 in technical school.

67 never visit a Food Bank/Pantry (10 in Eugene, 7 in Blue River, and 7 in Cottage Grove). 113 visit food pantries often, and 189 sometimes. Of
these, 32 are students. The reasons to not visit a pantry mentioned most often were: physically inaccessible (32%), location (30%), shame
(28%), hours (25%), and lack of transportation (25%). A few mentioned the need for someone who spoke ASL.

Non-scientific survey results are from self-selected participation and cannot be generalized. 1

this is a small group (10) so the result has limited statistical White _ 196
significance. 18%
Hispanic/Latinx [l 22 (11%) (18%)
206 had been evicted or received an eviction notice in the
1] 50 100 150 200

0
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RACE/FOOD INSECURITY

FOOD The survey separated those who self-identify as Indigenous Mexican, Central and/or South American from
the group that identify as Hispanic (where they are normally placed in the U.S. Census).

For Lane County

Were there times when the food you bought didn't last
How often did you worry your food would run out before and there was no money to buy more?
you got money to buy more?

white TG 50%
Other one race IS 50% 25% Hispanic/Latinx DG 54% ]
white IS A42% T Al —
Middle Eastern  |NEZ0SENN10% I T
Two or more races  [IESSEII 44% IETT
) ) Al - — EE Black/African American  [IIEZSSE 47%
Black/African American  [ESSE 36%
Two or more races  WEG% — Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander  |[IEEEIN 61%
Hispanic/Latinx RN BT | Middle Eastern  |[NE0SGEN 40%
American Indian/Alaska Native S —_— Ind. Mexican,Central,S,American TSN 61% | 19% |
Ind. Mexican,Central,§, American [l 50% 34% American IndianfAlaska Native I 63% 21%
Asian G5 37% 57% Asian |55 60% 319%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 48§ 35% 651% Other one race 0% 100%
0% 20%  40%  60%  80%  100% 0% 20% 40%  60% 80%  100%
o Mever Sometimes m Often M Never Sometimes M Often
Were you ever hungry but didn't eat because there Did you ever cut the size of your children's meals, or did
wasn't enough money for food? they your children ever skip meals because there was not

enough money for food?
American Indian/Alaska Native [N 35% | 20% |

Hispanic/Latinx  [NINENESRIN 47% Other one race 25%
White 1% white GOSN 24%
Al IS 42% | 19% | Al s 29%
Black/African American [N WIIN35% 26% Black/African American ISR 30% " NEI
Two or more races  ESASNN A0%  MPT Twoor more races . INNNNNNNN  31%
Ind. Mexican,Central,5,American  [INIESSN 46% 22% American Indian/Alaska Native — Eew
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander  [IIEEIN 43% Hlspanlchat.lnx -
) Asian  [INESEINEN 30%
Middle Eastern | IRNNSORNN"""30% i N i
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander [N 48%
nsi
sian - I — Lo iddle Eastern  IEEREREINI20%
Other one race N 50% L 25% | Ind. Mexican,Central,5,American  [NIEECN 47%

0% 20% 40% 60% 30% 100%

S
=
g
=

0 20% 40% 60% 80%

= Never Somefimes m Often M MNever ©Sometimes B Often

In the survey, the percentage of food insecure households is higher for all minorities; especially for people who identify as
Native Hawaiian (96%) and Asian (94%). These two groups reported that they often worried about running out of food
(57% Asian and 61% Hawaiian/Pacific Islander).

Of the 1977 people who participated in the survey, 445 reported that in the past 12 months they had often run out of food
and did not have enough money to buy more, and 1022 reported that this had happened sometimes. The race-
percentages were higher for certain minorities, especially those that identified as Asian (91%), American Indian (84%) and
Indigenous Mexican (81%). In our study, Hispanics fared better than average (74%), while the percentage of food insecure
Indigenous Mexican households was higher (81%).

When asked whether during the past 12 months they had been hungry, but had no money to buy food, 830 responded
sometimes, and 369 responded often. Based on these answers, the most food insecure groups in this survey are Asian
(73%), Middle Eastern (70%, with 40% often hungry) and Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander (70%, 26% often).

Of the 1977 participants, 332 said that they often had to cut the size or skip children’s meals, and 579 said that this only
happened sometimes. The highest percentage was 63% for Indigenous Mexican.

Non-scientific survey results are from self-selected participation and cannot be generalized. 11



FOOD For Lane County—2021 Food Insecurity Survey Report

GENDER/FOOD INSECURITY

FOOD

Of the 1977 participants, 1,065 (54%)
identified as women, 798 (40%) as men, and

Gender Identification

88 (5%) as non-binary. A small percentage
(1%) preferred not to identify .

A higher percentage of men than women
reported some level of food insecurity:
84% of men and 78% of women.

Survey participants who identified as non-

binary consistently reported the highest __Nen-binary
levels of food insecurity. 91% worried that I o 5%
i N Prefer not to say

food will run out, and 70% were hungry and
had no money for food in the prior 12
months.

How often did you worry your food would run Were there times when the food you bought

out before you got money to buy more? didn't last and there was no money to buy more?

‘Woman

Woman 41%

All

P
£
=

Man 49% Wan S
0% 20% 40% 60% B0% 100% o 20% 4% 60% 80% 100%
mNever mSometimes mOften m Never mSometimes mOften
Were you ever hungry but didn't eat because Did you ever cut the size of your children's meals,
there wasn't enough money for food? or did they your children ever skip meals because

there was not enough money for food?

All

Woman 40% 16%

All 42% 15%,

Man

20%

Mon-binary 35% 35%

E
e

Mon-binary

153 20% A0% 60% BO% 100% 0 20% A0% B0% 80% 100%
mMever mSometimes mOften m Mever mSometimes mOften

S

Non-scientific survey results are from self-selected participation and cannot be generalized. 12
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AGE/FOOD INSECURITY

FOOD

Survey Participants: Age
Most of the survey 500
participants were ages 25-34. o0
The percentage of food inse-

. . . 600
curity was higher in those

aged under 44. o0

432 410
400
47% of participants 15-19 200
167
often worried that they 200
would run out of food, and 100 30 l B 6y, > a
0 || - - - —

40% were often hungry, but
1519 20-24 2534 3544 4554 5559 60-64 6574 75+ Prefer Under
had no money to buy food.

notto 15
say
How often did you worry your food would run out Were there times when the food you bought
before you got money to buy more? didn't last and there was no money to buy more?
75+ T 14%
6574 G 30%
[

oI5

L B%

L

0% 20% 0% 00% B%% 100% 0% 0% 40% 50% 20% 100%
B Mever wSometimes W Often B Mever WS3ometimes MOften
Were you ever hungry but didn't eat because Did you ever cut the size of your children's meals,
there wasn't enough money for food? or did your children ever skip meals because
75 S 10% there was not enough money for food?

6574 _59.; 6574
60-64 T 75+
4554 S T 60-64
5550 ST 135 5558

35%

Al S 15% o
25-34 S 0% 41% 3544
35-44 [T 20% 47% 25-34
2024 I T 2024
15-19 S 40% =12

0% 20% 40% B0% B80% 100%

B Never HOften M Sometimes ENever W 0Often BMSometimes

Non-scientific survey results are from self-selected participation and cannot be generalized. 13
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95% in the group that reported

LANGUAGE BARRIERS

FOOD 208 households reported that they don’t speak English at home. They

For Lane County

language barriers reported
that they had run out of food
in the previous 12 months
(43% often and 52% some-

spoke: Mandarin, Cantonese, Russian, French, Russian, Mam, and Spanish.

Non-English houseolds: Age

Non-English households: gender

%0 times).

: b e Most of the people in this
: I group are ages 20-44.

:: I I ‘ i e 43% are women and 24%

1: I - - L Emes identify as non-binary. 174

Under 15 15-13 20-24 25-34 35~ 5-54 55-5% 60-64 65-74

are students (33% in col-

Non-English households: race lege and 29% in Technical

Deaf/hard of hearing
Obesity

Intellectual disability
High blood pressure
Blind

Mental health disorder

Student grants or work study
Self-employment
Temporary Employment

I

8]
~

BlackfAfrican

American
18%

Chronic Health Conditions
Physical disability

|

W
@

!

Household Income

I
]

|

40

American
Native - Indian/Alaska Mative SChOOl).
Hawaiian,/Pacific 19%
Islander

e 92.5% reported that some-
one in their household had
one or more chronic heath
conditions: physical disa-
bility (19%), Deaf/hard of

Mexioalf(;entml, hearing (17%), Obesity
RS (17%).

e Their main source of in-
come was student grants
(20%).

e 38% are unhoused.

57% experienced increased

iab e —— : Aney;
oibetes 21 food insecurity in the last year,
I don't know/prefer not to say h 14
None gO5% and 18% accessed assistance
o 10 20 30 40

for the first time.

Non-English households

WWorker's Compensation or SAIF gl s 31 Assisted
Farm related work b 29 _living/Support
Employment (non-temporary) b 57 " ed housing
Family or friend's support b a5 19%
L T T Group
Sacial Security or Social Security Disability... Oy 13 _ housing
Veteran's benefits or Armed Forces 82y 15 12%
TANF (cash welfare for families) “ 12
Child support il 9
Retirement or pension & 8
Bartering it a
Mo income ﬂ 5 - Own your
Unemployment benefits i%a home
10%
o 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45
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LACK OF CHILDCARE

e 672 (34% of respondents) are unable to Gender
work due to lack of affordable childcare
(286 men, 342 women, 40 non-binary).

o Age:45% were 25-34, 24% were 35-44

e 180 (27%) of the people in this group are
unhoused, and 333 were evicted or

received an eviction notice in the past Prefernotio ¥ " Nonbinary

year. say 6%
1%

e 46% of them had to cut the size of their
children’s meals.

Education: highest grade completed
e 104 never visit a food pantry, and 154 & & P

visit pantries often. some college |G 1::

171

Technical or vocational school or trade...
e Inthe last year, 209 (31%) accessed food
. . . High school graduate or GED [ NNNEGGEI <
assistance for the first time, and 59% & 8

experienced increased food insecurity. Some high school (no diploma / no GED) - | 76

4-year college graduate or higher [ 56

e 95% receive SNAP, which lasts one week

2-year community college graduate
or less for 170 respondents and lasts all Y o coleeee

month for 106 respondents. 8th grade or lower NI 31
0 50 100 150 200

e 82 (12%) did not have enough food with
pantry assistance.

Column2

Assisted ol — 63
. living/Support 4 : 1 '
HOUSlng __ed housing i

13%

| 31

Unhoused Group housing
2% 10%

11
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STUDENTS & FOOD INSECURITY
FOOD

Hungry-no food students

For Lane County
1,100 people in the survey identified as students. Food insecurity (responding
often or sometimes to “Have you worried that food would run out?”) was higher s::;:',“:,'l

in this group than in the non-student group; especially in students attending
technical school (97%), followed by high School students (94%), college stu-
dents (91%), and finally, graduate students (89%).

To determine very food insecure students, we looked at the responses to “Were

you hungry but had no money to buy food?” 233 responded often and 596 re-
sponded sometimes. 271 (25%) students responded no, vs. 507 (42%) of the
ones that did not self-identify as students.

Students hungry/no food by race
Asian - 57 (83%)
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander I 12 (80%)

The percentage of very food insecure students is slightly higher for those who twoormoreraces [l 45 (79%)

identified as non-binary (80%), and is higher for men (76%) than women (75%). .. wexicn central s americen W (78%)

Very food insecure students by race: 57 Asian (83%), 12 Native Hawaiian (80%) Midde Easten | 7 (78%)

Black/African American  Jdob788 80

and 45 (Non-Hispanic) Two or more Races (78%) The percentages are lower for

Hispanic students (67%), American Indian (68%) and Black/African American smercan sk aive. ] 41 (68%)

(70%) Hispanic/Latinx 90
0 100 200 300 400
How often did you worry your food would run Were there times when the food you bought
out before you got money to buy more? didn't last and there was not money to buy more?

Graduate Schoal 1% Gk e School

College o Mg

all Al ITH

i
§

s_...l
i
¢

High Schicol 57% % High Schoal ETH
Technical School 1% Tachnical Schoal - SHM
Jrin - S B B L0 o 0% 20% 3% 0% =11 e TN BI% 9S0% 100%
W MEver Sometimes B Often H Never Sometimes B Often
Were you ever hungry but didn't eat because Did you ever cut the size of your children's meals,
there wasn't enough money for food? or did they your children ever skip meals because

there was not enough money for food?

Graduate Schoal

I:.: "cgc _

High Schoo|

Gk ate SChoal

=N
= =]

s EETEN
o B
= =]

§

All

High Schical college

L]
]
HH ] IH

Technikcal Scho al T hinbcal Sc kool

D rins 407%: B% B 100'H % 20% I BO% B 100 %

B Never Sometimes B OCften m Mever Sometimes  m Often
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288 participants (15%) reported
that they or someone in their
household suffered from a mental
health disorder.

The percentage was highest in
those who identified as non-binary,
and slightly higher in women (15%)
than in men (13%).

Although the small sample numbers
make the data probably incidental,
the races with the highest percent-
ages of reported mental health dis-
orders are: Native Hawaiian (26%),
Two or more races (26%) and Indig-
enous Mexican (24%).

Households that reported mental health
disorders

Technical School
14%

_ Graduate
School
8%

AN High School
2%

151 (52%) are students (28% in
college and 14% in technical school)

21% are unhoused.

The highest concentration of re-
spondents is in Eugene (87)
followed by Florence (30).

The percentage of this group that
responded often or sometimes to
“Were you hungry and did not
have money for food?” was slightly
higher at 64% (vs. 61%).

FOOD For Lane County—2021 Food Insecurity Survey Report

MENTAL HEALTH DISORDERS

Mental Health Disorders/Gender

Mon-binary PO 18

Woman

Man

i) 20 40 &0 B0 100 120 140 160 180

Mental Health Disorders/Race

Mative Hawaiian/Pacific Islander [} 6 26%
Twoor moreraces [ 28 26%
Ind. Mexican, Central 5 American [l 20 24%
Hispanic/Latinx [ 3¢ 16%
American Indian/Alaska Native [JJ| 15 14%
white I 1
asan I 13 13% 1%
Middle Eastern | 1 10%
Black /African American - 18 9%

0 20 40 &0 BD 100 120 140 160

a7
Location I
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351 (18%) survey participants
reported that they or someone in
their household, lived with some
form of disability:

e 122 with intellectual
disability (6%)

e 227 with physical disability
(24%)

Of the 88 respondents who iden-
tified as non-binary, 24% report-
ed physical disability, and 16%,
intellectual disability. The per-
centages were slightly higher for
men than for women.

People who identified as Two or
more Races (Non-Hispanic)
reported the highest
percentages of disability (46%),
followed by Native Hawaiian/
Pacific Islander (43%) who also
reported the highest incidence of
physical disability (30%). Ameri-
can Indian/Alaska Natives re-
ported the lowest percentage of
disability (10%).

The responses to “Were you
hungry and did not have money
to buy food?”: 74% disabled
responded often or sometimes,
vs. 61% of all respondents. For
people with Physical disabilities,
the percentage was higher (76%).

DISABILITY

FOOD For Lane County—2021 Food Insecurity Survey Report

Disabilities/Gender

056 20% 405 G0% 20% 100%
m Intellectual mPhysical m Mo Disability

American Indian fAlaska Mative
White

Asian

Hispanic/Latinx

Ind. Mexican,Central 5, American
Black/African American

Middle Eastern

Native Hawaiian/Pacific [slander

Two or more races

W Only intellectual

Disabilities/Race

[ -107
T 1105
n-98

S -207

13% n=23
n=108
0% 20%  40%  60%  B0%  100%

B Only physical W No Disability

Were you ever hungry but didn't eat because
there wasn't enough money for food?

50%
45%
40%
35%
30%
5%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0Ba

a4% 42%
30%
I -

Often

Sometimes

W disabled mall
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FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

FOOD Have you, or anyone in your household received:

For Lane County
SNAP (food stamps / EBT/ Oregon Trail Card | 35%
/ Basic Food) 700
Free or reduced-price school breakfast or | 34%
lunch 670
61% had a drop in income in the Meal sites |_20%
514
i 9

previous year and 45% reported that Snacks or meals in an after-school program 18% te1

since the pandemic began, they had 18%
i . . . Children's summer food program
experienced increased food insecurity. . yo1
g 0 q 333
700 (35%) participants receive SNAP. 15%
. Energy assistance 299
Only 18% of SNAP recipients reported 12
. Section 8 (subsidized housing)
that it lasts all month. 266
WIC h2%
35
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800

. _ If you get SNAP, how long does it last?
Since the Covid-19 began, my household has:

31%
2 weeks

Experienced increased food insecurity

ks 27%
Accessed food supports for the first time _ 329 Jwee 35

'

89

]

Utilized food assistance programs more
frequently

One week or less

|

391

All month

=
co
r

285

Not applicable -
o

17%
200 400 600 800 1000

o

100 200 300 400 5

E]

How often do you or members of your household get food from the
following sources?

Grocery Store / Supermarket 4§ 764
Convenience Store  [JIEEGI 956
Meighbor / Family / Friend(s) [IINIEEGE 1170
Food Pantry / Food Bank  [[IGEE 1090
Farmers Market or Community-Supported Agriculture (csA)  [IIEEEGNGGGENN 1038
Free Produce Program (such as Trillium Produce Plus)  [GETE 893
Home Garden or Community Garden  [[ININGEE 956
Meal site / shelter [ 882
online ordering (grocery delivery or buying club)  [INNENINIGIIEES 866
Meals on Wheels | INEEEENSSOR 790
senior Center [ G 640 217
senior Grocery food box |G 611 220

0

ES

10% 20% 30% 40%

g

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

o Never Sometimes m Often
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FOOD ASSISTANCE

For Lane County
Access to food assistance has allowed me to:

Prepare healthier meals g34% da7 When you add the food you get from a pantry or
|
e more enere for vork and famly 3856 other program to the rest of your food supply,
ey VS —— 61 are you able to meet your household's food
Pay utility bills b 604 needs for the month?

Pay rent or Mot ey 504 no

_ 8%
Focus on my Job search ey <47
S

Manage transpartation to work or schaol 22%_ 257 ometimes

-~ 37%
Get the medicine| need % a1
4%
None of the above W 7
0 200 400 600 200 1000

1,758 (89%) households in the survey used food assistance programs. 54% of those that used them said that the

L

programs allowed them to prepare healthier meals. 38% reported that they had more energy for work and family.

55% of the people surveyed who used food pantries said that the food was enough to meet their household needs.
When asked the reasons why they did not visit Food Assistance Agencies, 21% responded, “Others need it more,”
and 14% that they did not need it. After subtracting these and the ones who said that they used the service, the
main reasons were: location (44%), hours (36%), and lack of transportation (34%).

| do not visit Food Assistance Agencies because:

a0 e —— 555
Hours 36% 452
I don't have transportation 34% 431
el asharmed | — 239
Physically inaccessible 26% 399
Food choice 19% 241
Agencies don't speak my language 14% 180
I am afraid of ICE/immigration % 70
| don't feel welcome because of the color of my skin % &9
I do not feel welcome because of my nationality % 50 FOOD for Lane County pays attention to this
| don't feel welcome because of the language | speak % 49 inPUt'.and Worlfs V.Vith our partnering
agencies and within our programs to reduce
I don't feel welcome because of my immigration status % a3 barriers to accessing food assistance.
Other 19%2
0 100 200 300 400 500 600
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For Lane County

Percentage of responses indicating non-utililzation of food assistance programs due to
barriers related to race, immigration status, or language

Series1

56%
I 32%
11%

8%

Powered by Bing
© TomTom

Percentage of respondentsindicating lack of transportation as a barrier to food assistance

Series1 - .
7% 34%

13%

Powered by Bing
@ TomTorn

ticipants and staff with FFLC pantry partners to provide grocery home deliveries.

FOOD For Lane County—2021 Food Insecurity Survey Report

PLACE BASED BARRIERS TO SERVICE

Breaking down answers to the
guestion “I do not access food
assistance programs because” by
location, we call out two specific
and important responses.

Race, Immigration, Language
Participants were allowed to
select as many answers as fit
their circumstances. The chart to
the left demonstrates the per-
centage of total responses by zip
code for the following selections:

e Agencies don't speak my
language

e | am afraid of ICE/immigration

e |don't feel welcome because
of my immigration status

e |don't feel welcome because
of the color of my skin

e |don't feel welcome because
of the language | speak.

Because the data sets are small in
some communities, and because
the participants self-selected to
take this survey, these answers
cannot speak for the entire com-
munity, but they do, when paired
with information about non-
English languages and de-
mographics of specific zip codes,
help FFLC and our partners target
specific interventions to address
these barriers to service.

Transportation: The second key barrier identified in this survey is lack of transportation and the need for home deliv-
eries (awareness of this barrier was heightened during and since the beginning of the COVID-19 outbreak). It makes
sense that there is high demand in rural areas, with respondents from Cedar Flats, Marcola and Rainbow indicating the
highest need. FFLC and our partners are working on solutions to address this need, including re-starting the FFLC Mo-
bile Pantry, and working to partner directly with The Arc of Lane County’s home delivery program, connecting their par-

Non-scientific survey results are from self-selected participation and cannot be generalized. 21
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SELF-REPORTED NEEDS

Hunger factors survey responses:
What would help improve your
situation and make food assistance
less necessary for your family?

Survey participants had the option to report what would help
them improve their situation in order to reduce their need for
food assistance.

307 mentioned getting a job/higher wages. 162 would like
higher benefits, and 103 want better access to food assistance
(day, time, location).

A few unhoused participants mentioned their difficulty cooking
m increased wages mentioned

and storing perishable food, and some suggested the need for « getting work (higher income)

money (subsidies not mentioned)

a community kitchen.

= Other responses

What would help you to not need food assistance? (n=3a5)

Increased wages/Get a Job

Increased benefits (SNAP, Housing, Utility, 551/550) _
Increased Access (Day/Time/Location) _

Lower the Cost of Food “

L=

1
1
Access to Better Healthcare .

307
b2
03

28

52

31

26

17
17
E

Affordable Housing

Healthy Food Available at Providers

Transportation
Access to Affordable Childcare

COVID Going Away

Education H
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